Attention Property Owner: A land use proposal ihesn submitted for property near where you liveear property you own elsewhere. State law
requires that the county notify property ownershinita certain distance from this property. Theppsal and address of the property is described in
the "Application" section below. The decision liistcase does not directly affect the zoning orafg®ur property. If you object to the decision,
refer to the "Appeal” section. If you have quessiocontact the staff person listed at the endisfreport.

NOTICE OF DECISION
CONDITIONAL USE CASE NO. 18-037

APPLICATION: Application of John and Miriam Rasmussen for a éimuhl use to place a non-farm dwelling on a
26.98 acre parcel in a FT (Farm Timber) zone latatehe 2,500 block of Drift Creek Road NE, Silwer. (T7S; R1E;
Section 7; tax lot 1000).

DECISION: The Planning Director for Marion County haBPROVED the above-described Conditional Use applica-
tion subject to certain conditions.

EXPIRATION DATE: This conditional use permit is valid only wheremised byluly 12, 2020. The effective period
may be extended for an additional year subjecppraval of an extension (form available from tharfPling Division).
Additional extensions may not be granted if the regulations under which this decision was granted have changed
sincetheoriginal approval.

WARNING: A decision approving the proposal is for land psgposes only. Due to septic, well, and draidfiel
replacement areas, these parcels may not be atlgport the proposal. To be sure the subjectgrtppgan
accommodate the proposed use the applicant shonteat the Building Inspection Division at (503)858147.

This decision does not include approval of a building per mit.

CONDITIONS: The following conditions must be met before dding permit can be obtained or the approved use
established:

1. The applicant shall obtain approval for allmigs required by the Marion County Building InspentDivision.

2. Prior to obtaining building permits, the applitaust provide evidence to the Planning Diredat the Marion
County Assessor’s Office has permanently disqealithe lot or parcel for valuation at true castugdbr farm
or forest use; and that the additional tax or pgrizds been imposed, if any is applicable, as gexviby ORS
308A.113 or ORS 308A.724 or ORS 321.359(1)(b), GR85842(1)(A) and 321.716.

3. Prior to obtaining any building permit, the dpaht shall sign and submit a Declaratory/Farm-go&tatement
(enclosed) to the Planning Division. This statensll be recorded by the applicant with the Mar@wunty
Clerk after it has been reviewed and signed byPthaning Director.

4. A 200 foot dwelling setback and a 100 foot asogs structure setback shall be maintained fronpadperty
lines.

5. The following fire hazard reduction measuresracggiired:
a. The owners of a dwelling, or structure occugyimore than 200 square feet, shall maintain a prima

fuel-free break area on land surrounding the dwgllthat is owned or controlled by the owner in
accordance with the provision in "Recommended Sitemg Standards for Dwellings and Structures and
Fire Safety Design Standards for Roads" dated Mdr,ch991 and published by the Oregon Department
of Forestry.

b. The dwelling shall have a fire retardant roof.
C. The dwelling shall not be sited on a slope eftgr than 40 percent.
d. If the dwelling has a chimney or chimneys, edtgimney shall have a spark arrester.
6. Prior to issuance of any building permit for areyv dwelling, the applicants shall provide eviden€domestic

water supply for the subject property.



OTHER PERMITS, FEES, AND RESTRICTIONS: This approval does not remove or affect covenantsstrictions
imposed on the subject property by deed or ottgriment. The proposed use may require permitoafabs from
other local, State or Federal agencies. This iectdoes not take the place of, or relieve thearsibility for, obtaining
other permits or satisfying restrictions or coratis thereon. It is recommended that agencies arediin Finding #5
below be contacted to identify restrictions or resegy permits.

7. The applicant should contact the Silverton Birgrict to obtain a copy of the District's Recommded Building
Access and Premise ldentification regulations &wedviarion County Fire Code Applications Guide. eHiistrict
access standards may be more restrictive than €etartdards. The Silverton Fire District may betaoted at
(503) 873-5328.

APPEAL PROCEDURE: The Marion County Zone Code provides that ceraiplications be considered first by the
County Planning Director. If there is any doulattthe application conforms with adopted land ud&ies and regula-
tions the Director must condition or deny the aggiion. Anyone who disagrees with the Directogsision may request
that the application be considered by a Marion @phearings officer after a public hearing. Thelaant may also
request reconsideration (one time only and a f&§200.00) on the basis of new information subjectigning an
extension of the 150 day time limit for review afring applications.

A public hearing is held on appeals subject toagmgellant paying a $250.00 fee. Requests for méderation, or
consideration by a hearings officer, must be intimgi (form available from the Planning Division)dareceived in the
Marion County Planning Division, 5155 Silverton R¢E, Salem, by 5:00 p.m. @luly 11, 2018. If you have questions
about this decision contact the Planning Divisib(b@3) 588-5038 or at the above address. Thisidads effective
July 12, 2018 unless further consideration is requested.

FINDINGSAND CONCLUSIONS: Findings and conclusions on which the decision based are noted below.

1. The subject property is designated Farm Timbéhé Marion County Comprehensive Plan and zone@Faim
Timber).
2. The subject parcel is located approximately @ fe@t south of the southern terminus of HuiraseLan the west

side of the Silverton Reservoir. The property walgject of Measure 37 #M06-195 which determinet tte
parcel is considered a legal parcel for land uspqaes.

3. All surrounding properties are zoned FT and isbieé land in timber or farm use.

4, A soil survey submitted with the applicationicates that approximately 36.8% of the propertysisis of high-
value farm land. Approximately 63% of the parcahsists of Class VI sails.

5. The applicant is requesting to establish a mamfawelling on the property.

6. Public Works Land Development and Engineeringrite commented on requirements that are not fjdhieo

land use decision and available for review in tlaaping file.

Marion County Building Inspection commented thauéding permit is required for new constructian o
placement of a manufactured home and that a ssgievaluation is required.

Silverton Fire District commented that the appitcaust meet the requirements of the Oregon FideQo
regards to access & water supply prior to any aggsdfor occupancy for the new dwelling from thé/&iton
Fire District.

7. The following criteria apply to all conditionases in the FT zone:

a. The use will not force a significant change insmnificantly increase the cost of, accepted farrfocest
practices on surrounding lands devoted to farmope$t use. Land devoted to farm or forest use does
include farm or forest use on lots or parcels updrich a non-farm or non-forest dwelling has been



approved and established, in exception areas agatemder ORS 197.732, or in an acknowledged
urban growth boundary

The proposal will add a dwelling to the propertheTe is no evidence to indicate that the dwellirilg vave any
adverse effect on surrounding properties in farm Uiiere are parcels developed with dwellings énafea. The
proposed dwelling would not be expected to haveffatt on neighboring farm uses. This criteriomist.

b. The use will not significantly increase fire hazardsignificantly increase fire suppression costs o
significantly increase risks to fire suppressiomsosnel.

The property is served by the Silverton Fire Digtaind will be subject to fire district requiremeifr
identification, access and fire hazard reduction.

C. Adequate fire protection and other rural services,ar will be, available when the use is estaldigh

The property is in the Silverton Fire Distramid law enforcement is provided by Marion Couryl. other rural
services are available to the site. This critersomet.

d. The use will not have a significant adverse impecivatersheds, groundwater, fish and wildlife hatbit
soil and slope stability, air and water quality

The dwelling is not expected to impact watershgdsndwater, fish and wildlife habitat, soil andps stability,
air and water qualityThis criterion is met.

e. Any noise associated with the use will not havigiaificant adverse impact on nearby land uses

Any noise produced by the property would be coantsiiith the noise produced by other, similar restél uses
in the area. This criterion is met.

f. The use will not have a significant adverse impercpotential water impoundments identified in the
Comprehensive Plan, and not create significantlaziafwith operations included in the Comprehensive
Plan inventory of significant mineral and aggregattes

There are no identified significant mineral andraggte sites on or near the property. The Silmedanicipal
Reservoir is located approximately 320 feet fromnbrtheast corner of the subject property andiditianal
570 feet or more from the proposed home site. istdistance, a single dwelling and septic systenots
expected to affect water quantity or quality in tservoir.This criterion is met.

The following criteria in MCC 17.139.060(B) appib non-farm dwelling requests:

a. The dwelling will be sited on a lot or parcel thatpredominantly composed of Class IV through €las
VIl soils that would not, when irrigated, be cldisl as prime, unique, Class | or Class Il soi8oils
classifications shall be those of the Soil ConsgowaService in its most recent publication, unless
evidence is submitted as required in MCC 17.136.130

The Marion County Soil Survey shows that the smiithe property are predominately class VI Neklty &ilay
Loam soils. This criterion is met.

b. The dwelling will be sited on a lot or parcel thiiies not currently contain a dwelling and was teda
before January 1, 1993. The boundary of the Iqgtancel cannot be changed after November 4, 1993, i
any way that enables the lot or parcel to meefctiteria for non-farm dwelling.

The property does not contain a dwelling. The igumnétion of the parcel has not changed sinceaat [£945.
This criterion is met.



C. The dwelling will not materially alter the stalliof the overall land use pattern of the area.making
this determination the cumulative impact of possit#w non-farm dwellings on other lots or parcel in
the area similarly situated shall be considered.atidress this standard, the following informatidwals
be provided:

1. Identify a study area for the cumulative impatalysis. The study area shall include at least
2000 acres or a smaller area not less than 100@sré& the smaller area is a distinct
agricultural area based on topography, soil tygasd use pattern, or the type of farm or ranch
operations or practices that distinguish it fronihet, adjacent agricultural areas. Findings shall
describe the study area, its boundaries, the locatif the subject parcel within this area, why the
selected area is representative of the land ustepasurrounding the subject parcel and is
adequate to conduct the analysis required by tiaisdard. Lands zoned for rural residential or
other urban or non-resource uses shall not be idetlin the study area;

The applicant has identified a study area enconmasgproximately 2,000 acres. This study arelded only
farm zoned properties and lands zoned for rurédeesial or other non-resource uses are not indude¢he
study area. Information supplied by the applicamtports that there are no non-resource zoned larttie
study area and that the applicant’s report meetsdfuired 2,000 acre resource zone analysis dt@aapplicant
has indicated this study area was chosen as repatise of the types of farming and the land ustepa
surrounding the subject parcel. Staff concludesttimarea presented by the applicant is a fanesgmtative of
the surrounding area and sufficient to arrive mmesentative sampling of the land use pattern.

2. Identify within the study area the broad typEfaaom uses (irrigated or non-irrigated crops,
pasture or grazing lands), the number, location &k of existing dwellings (farm, non-farm,
hardship, etc.), and the dwelling development tsesidce 1993. Determine the potential number
of non-farm dwellings that could be approved und€C 17.136.050(A), including identification
of predominant soil classifications and parcelsatesl prior to January 1, 1993. The findings
shall describe the existing land use pattern ofduely area including the distribution and
arrangement of existing uses and the land use npetita@t could result from approval of the
possible non-farm dwellings under this provision;

The applicant identified 81 dwellings in the studga. The applicant did not indicate how manyhefdwellings
were approved after 1993, but did find a poteritimbnly one additional non-farm dwelling and nowneot of
Record dwellings possible in the study area. Theni@l development of a total of two new dwellinggluding
the dwelling proposed on the subject propertypisexpected to have a significant effect on respuse of land
in the study area. Staff finds that this analysisugately describes the existing land use pattedrttae land use
pattern that could result from approval of possitda-farm dwellings.

3. Determine whether approval of the proposed rmsmfdwellings together with existing non-farm
dwellings will materially alter the stability of éland use pattern. The stability of the land use
pattern will be materially altered if the cumulagieffect of existing and potential non-farm
dwellings will make it more difficult for the exigy types of farms in the area to continue
operation due to diminished opportunities to expgndchase, lease farmland, acquire waste
rights or diminish the number of tracts or acreagdarm use in a manner that will destabilize
the overall character of the study area.

The applicant has supplied an analysis of theiagisiwelling pattern as well as general informatiegarding
farm operations in the area. As discussed abbeasitisting and potential new non-farm dwellingl have an
insignificant impact on farming operations in thheabased on the topography, soils and the exesteinc
dwellings already in the area. It does not appeatrthe placement of a dwelling on this parcel dithinish the
opportunity for others to expand, purchase, ordeas/ land available for farming. Evidence suleditby the
applicant indicates that the placement of a dwgltin the subject parcel will not destabilize therail
characteristics of the study area.

d. Disqualification. Prior to issuance of any residahbuilding permit for an approved non-farm dwedi
under MCC 17.139.050(A), the applicant shall previskidence that the county assessor has disquhlifie



the lot or parcel for valuation at true cash valfiee farm or forest use; and that the additional tax
penalty has been imposed, if any is applicablgrasided by ORS 308A.113 or 308A.724 or
321.359(1)(b), 321.842(1)(A) and 321.716. A paticat has been disqualified under this section shall
not requalify for special assessment unless, whermned with another contiguous parcel, it constisu
a qualifying parcel.

This requirement can be made a condition of aggrov

9. Since the property is located in an FT zoneptiposal must also satisfy the special use antladfsting criteria
in MCC 17.139.070. Since the site of the propabeelling is over 300 feet from any property lineet
alternative siting criteria apply. Those requireisere:

A. Alternative Siting Criteria

1.
2.

3.

4.

The site will have the least impact on nearby goimihg forest or agricultural lands.
The site ensures that adverse impacts on foresatipes and accepted farming practices on the
tract will be minimized.

The amount of agricultural and forest lands usedite access roads, service corridors, the dwelling

and structures is minimized.
The risks associated with wildfire are minimized

The proposed home site is located in the vicinftgroexisting storage building that is served byzisting
driveway. Due to the slope of the property, thisakion presents the fewest problems for constrgeidwelling
and associated well and septic system. Therdlesfitrming or forestry conducted on the propeng tb the
poor soils and topography and thus, little resoat@ity to disrupt by placement of a dwelling amzh-farm
uses at this location. The property is served bySiverton Fire District and will be subject tofidistrict
requirements for identification, access and firednd reduction.

B. Declaratory Statement. The owner of property forclta dwelling, structure or other specified use ha
been approved shall be required to sign and allo&ventering of the following declaratory statemiaid
the chain of title for the subject lots or parcels:

The property herein described is situated in orrreegarm or forest zone or area
in Marion County, Oregon, where the intent is to@urage, and minimize
conflicts with, farm and forest use. Specificalggidents, property owners and
visitors may be subjected to common, customaryaandpted farm or forest
management practices conducted in accordance edtbrél and state laws
which ordinarily and necessarily produce noise,tdasioke and other impacts.
The grantors, including their heirs, assigns anskkes do hereby accept the
potential impacts from farm and forest practicesiasamal and necessary and
part of the risk of establishing a dwelling, stuiet or use in this area, and
acknowledge the need to avoid activities that ectnflith nearby farm or forest
uses and practices, grantors will not pursue arolr relief or course of action
alleging injury from farming or forest practice farhich no action is allowed
under ORS 30.936 or 30.937.

This can be made a condition of any approval.

C. Domestic Water Supply.

1.

The applicant shall provide evidence that the ddimegter supply is from a source authorized
in accordance with the Water Resources Departmet’sinistrative rules for the appropriation
of groundwater or surface water and not from a GlHsstream as defined in the Forest
Practices Rules (OAR Chapter 629).

Evidence of a domestic water supply means veiificdtom a water purveyor that the use
described in the application will be served by ploeveyor under the purveyor’s rights to
appropriate water; or a water use permit issuedfiy Water Resources Department for the use



described in the application; or verification fratme Water Resources Department that a water
use permit is not required for the use.

If the proposed water supply is from a well anebiesmpt from permitting requirements under
ORS 537.545, the applicant shall submit the welktictor’s report upon completion of the
well.

The applicant proposes to drill a well on the prtypto provide water to the dwelling in accordandth
Oregon Water Resources Department standards foestanwells. A condition of approval can require
submission of a well log for the property to edtdbthat an authorized source of water has beablested
for the dwelling.

D. Road Access\s a condition of approval, if road access to theslling is by a road owned and
maintained by a private party or by the Oregon Déyp@nt of Forestry, the Bureau of Land
Management, or the U.S. Forest Service, the apmiishall provide proof of a long-term road access u
permit or agreement. The road use permit may reohie applicant to agree to accept responsibibity f
road maintenance.

The applicant intends to obtain access onto thégudadway through an existing easement. Thisipron does

not apply.
E. Tree Planting Requirements for Lots or ParGeler 10 Acres.
1. Prior to issuance of a building or siting permit fo dwelling, approved under the provisions in
MCC 17.139.030(A), (B) or (C), on a tract of mdnart 10 acres in size, the landowner shall
plant a sufficient number of trees on the tractiégononstrate that the tract is reasonably expected
to meet Department of Forestry stocking requirementhe time specified in Department of
Forestry administrative rules.
2. At the time required by the Department of Forestitgs the owner shall submit a stocking survey

report to the county assessor and the assessadnarily that the minimum stocking
requirements have been met.

This criterion does not apply to a nonfarm dwellagproved under MCC 139.050(A).

F. Fire Protection.

1.

The dwelling shall be located upon a parcel withifire protection district or shall be provided
with residential fire protection by contract. Ifeldwelling is not within a fire protection distrjct
the applicant shall provide evidence that the agpit has asked to be included within the
nearest such district.

If inclusion within a fire protection district oromtracting for residential fire protection is
impracticable, an alternative means for protectthg dwelling from fire hazards may be
approved, pursuant to the procedures set forthhager 17.115 MCC, subject to the
requirements of subsection (F)(3) of this section.

Alternative means of fire protection may includi&a sprinkling system, on-site equipment and
water storage or other methods that are reasonaiilen the site conditions. The following
requirements apply:

a. If a water supply is required for fire protedaiiat shall be a swimming pool, pond, lake,
or similar body of water that at all times contawisleast 4,000 gallons or a stream that
has a continuous year-round flow of at least ongictoot per second. The applicant
shall provide verification from the Water ResourPepartment that any permits or
registrations required for water diversion or stgehave been obtained or that permits
or registrations are not required for the use.

b. Road access to the water supply required inexttiem (F)(3)(a) of this section shall be
provided to within 15 feet of the water’s edgefii@-fighting pumping units. The road
access shall accommodate the turnaround of fittifig equipment during the fire
season. Permanent signs shall be posted alongdtesa route to indicate the location of
the emergency water source.



The parcel is located within the Silverton Firetiied and is subject to Silverton Fire District téiggments for
access, identification, and fire suppression.

G. Fire Hazard Reduction.

1. The owners of a dwelling, or structure occupyingartban 200 square feet, shall maintain a
primary fuel-free break area on land surrounding thwelling that is owned or controlled by the
owner in accordance with the provision in “Recomuieh Fire Siting Standards for Dwellings
and Structures and Fire Safety Design Standard®fmds” dated March 1, 1991, and published
by the Oregon Department of Forestry.

2. The dwelling shall have a fire-retardant roof.
3. The dwelling shall not be sited on a slope of geettitan 40 percent.
4, If the dwelling has a chimney or chimneys, eacmaely shall have a spark arrester.

This can be made a condition of any approval.

H. Road and Drainage Standards.

1. Public road access to structures of more thab &fuare feet in area or a dwelling shall comply
with the Marion County Department of Public Worksgjieering Standards applicable at the
time the application was filed.

2. Except for private roads and bridges accessinlg commercial forest uses, private road or
driveway access to structures of more than 200 rjigget in area or a dwelling shall meet the
requirements of the local fire protection distrartforest protection district, except that the
county maximum grade standard for a private roatiSgercent. A greater grade may be
approved by the fire district or, if the site istfa fire district, by the State Department of
Forestry.

3. Drainage standards for private roadways shalingdy with the Marion County Department of
Public Works Engineering Standards, except thatugated metal culverts of equivalent size
and strength may be used.

Road and drainage standards will be addressediasfplae building permit process. Prior to builgipermits,
the applicant must obtain driveway access permitisnaeet engineering standards during construction.

10. Based on the above findings it has been datedrthat the applicant’s request can meet all egiplé criteria to
establish a non-farm dwelling and is, therefé&tBPROVED subject to conditions.
Joe Fennimore Date: June 26, 2018

Director-Planning Division

If you have any questions please contact Lisa idh at (503) 588-5038.

Notice to Mortgagee, Lienholder, Vendor or Sell@RS Chapter 215 requires that if you receive Nusce, it must
promptly be forwarded to the purchaser.



